

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 36 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1049 OF 2011

Lokmanya Hasanand @ Hassanand Menghani ...Plaintiff

Versus

Mahesh Dayaldas Menghani (since Deceased) ...Defendant

WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 37 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1050 OF 2011

Mr. Pranav Monani i/b Kanga and Co. for Plaintiff.
Ms. Sheetal Malvankar for Defendants.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : 11th November, 2025.

P. C. :

1. By order of 20th December, 2014, the evidence of Bhartesh Lokmanya Menghani was recorded and documents came to be marked.
2. Mr. Bapat was appointed as Court Commissioner.
3. Learned counsel appearing for parties submit that due to advanced age, Mr. Bapat is unable to continue as Court Commissioner, and is required to be substituted.
4. By consent, Advocate Rushabh Sheth is appointed as Court Commissioner.

5. The preliminary meeting to be held by Court Commissioner on 21st November, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. The cross-examination of P.W.-1 to be completed in two sessions of two hours each at mutually convenient dates.
6. Stand over to **8th December, 2025** under the caption for 'directions'.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]