

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.36 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1049 OF 2011
WITH
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.37 OF 2012
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1050 OF 2011

Lokmanya Hasanand @ Hassanand Menghani ...Plaintiff

Versus

Mahesh Dayaldas Menghani (since deceased) ...Defendant

Mr. Pranav Monani i/b. Kanga & Co., for the Plaintiff
Ms. Sheetal Malvankar, for the Defendant.

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 04, 2025

P. C. :

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By order dated 11th November, 2025 Advocate Rushabh Sheth was appointed as Court Commissioner for cross examination of PW-1. On that day, it was not pointed out that further evidence of attesting witness as well as PW-2 Bhartesh Lokmanya Menghani was not recorded and merely affidavits were tendered. As the said fact was not pointed out to this Court the order dated 11th November, 2025 was

passed.

3. As evidence is yet not recorded, the order dated 11th November, 2025 is recalled.
4. The witnesses to remain present tomorrow.
5. Stand over to 5th December, 2025.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]