

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 37 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 1050 OF 2011

Lokmanya Hasanand @ Hassanand Menghani ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mahesh Dayaldas Menghani ( Since Deceased)..RESPONDENT

WITH

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 36 OF 2012

In

TESTAMENTARY PETITION 1049 OF 2011

Lokmanya Hasanand @ Hassanand Menghani ....PETITIONER  
V/S

Mahesh Dayaldas Menghani (since Deceased)...RESPONDENT

None for Plaintiff.

None for Defendants.

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 23rd January, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 24/03/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**